Cancels: OM 84-07-1 OM 84-07-2
4/15/03
CONTENTS
Page
PRODUCT INFORMATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
INTRODUCTION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1
SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
UNIT INSPECTION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-3

003 – 3.4 kW
005 – 5.0 kW
Fig. 3 — Model Number Nomenclature
—4—
II. VOLTAGE SUPPLY
Check voltage supply at outlet. For satisfactory results, the
voltage range must always be within the ranges found on the
data information plate (Fig. 1).
A. Cord-Connected Units
The 250-v field-supplied outlet must match the plug for the
standard 208/230-v units and be within reach of the service
cord. The standard cord-connected 265-v units require an
accessory electrical subbase for operation. See Accessories
table, page 11, for subbase selection. Refer to Table 2 for
proper receptacle and fuse type.
Table 2 — Receptacles and Fuse Types — 250, 265 Volts
LEGEND
HACR — Heating, Air Conditioning, Refrigeration
*May be used for 15-amp applications if fused for 15 amp.
INSTALLATION
I. CHASSIS INSTALLATION
Units are shipped without a sleeve. In applications where
unit is a replacement, it is recommended that a 84 series
wall sleeve be used. The 84 series units can retrofit General
Electric, Amana, Trane, Bryant, Friedrich and Carrier
sleeves/grilles (be sure outdoor grille is installed on the
sleeve). See Table 3 for details.
For competitive retrofit applications, be sure that the foam
seals (factory-installed on tube sheets) provide a good seal
between the grille and condenser coil tube sheets. These
foam seals prevent air recirculation (outgoing air mixing
with incoming air) which can cause premature damage to
major components. See Fig. 5-7.
NOTE: Inspect wall sleeve for any damage or deterioration
before installing chassis.
Table 3 — Retrofit Wall Sleeves
*FR-SLEEVE-EXT accessory is required for retrofit into Friedrich
(T-Series) wall sleeves.
A. Retrofit Sleeve Preparation
IMPORTANT: Inspect the wall sleeve thoroughly prior to
installation. Manufacturer does not assume responsibility
for costs or damages due to defects in the sleeve or improper
installation.
Remove any existing foam baffles that are installed on the
outdoor grille if present. See Fig. 5.
GE Sleeves Only
Metal Wall Sleeve — Remove metal clip on mounting rail
located on left, inside bottom of metal sleeve and discard. See
Fig. 6.
Plastic Sleeve — Remove bottom seal from plastic sleeve. See
Fig. 7.
RATED
VOLTS
TIME-DELAY TYPE FUSE
(or HACR Circuit Breaker) Amps RECEPTACLE
250
15 15
20* 20
30 30
265
15 15
20 20
30 30
CAUTION:  For retrofit applications, foam seals on
outdoor coil tube sheets must make a good seal
between the coil and grille or a loss of performance and